

## BOARD OF ALDERMEN SPECIAL CALLED MEETING

Tuesday, January 30, 2024 at 6:30 PM City Hall, 206 Van Buren NE, Camden, AR 71701

## **AGENDA**

- A. CALL TO ORDER
- B. **INVOCATION AND PLEDGE**
- C. ROLL CALL
- D. **NEW BUSINESS** 
  - 1. **Resolution No. 3-24,** a resolution of the City Council of the City of Camden, Arkansas, authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contractual agreement with Camden Sportsplex Coalition, Inc., to provide youth recreation services for the City of Camden.
- E. ADJOURNMENT

## **RESOLUTION NO. 03-24**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT WITH CAMDEN SPORTSPLEX COALITION, INC. TO PROVIDE YOUTH RECREATION SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF CAMDEN.

WHEREAS, the City owns baseball, softball and soccer fields; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to enter into a contractual agreement with a qualified non-profit entity to provide youth recreation services at the City's recreational facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, the City solicited proposals for the provision of youth recreation services; and

WHEREAS, Camden Sportsplex Coalition submitted the only response to the request for proposals; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor desires to negotiate a contractual agreement with Camden Sportsplex Coalition for youth recreation services at the City's recreational facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The Mayor is authorized, on behalf of the City of Camden, to negotiate and enter into a contractual agreement with Camden Sportsplex Coalition to provide youth recreation services at the City's recreational facilities.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	, 2024
Mayor		
C' CL I		
City Clerk		